Sa-nga Chokenitisawat Certified Public Accountant No. 11251 and/or 
2) Ms. Rodjanart Banyatananusard Certified Public Accountant No. 8435  and/or 
3) Mr. Kan Tanthawirat      Certified Public Accountant No. 10456  

and approve the determination for the audit fee of the year 2025, amounting 2,250,000 Baht 
(Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Baht), it remains the same as last year. The audit 
fee for the subsidiaries in Thailand the amount of 1,950,000 Baht (One Million Nine Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Baht) it remains the same as last year and the audit fee for the overseas 
subsidiaries the amount of 750,000 Baht (Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Baht) it remains 
the same as last year. 

* Fee for checking the use of promotional privileges (BOI) 

Remark The out of pocket expenses, such as auditor allowance, travelling expense, overtime, 
international phone call, room and board (in case of staying overnight or travelling up-countries

[...]

In addition, the Board of Directors’ Meeting resolved to propose the 2025 Annual General Meeting 

of Shareholders to consider and approve the amendment of the Company’s Memorandum of 

Association Clause 4 to reflect the decrease of the Company’s registered capital, as follows:   

“Clause.   Registered 

Capital 

960,527,145   Baht (Nine Hundred Sixty Million Five 

Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand 

One Hundred and Forty-Five Baht) 

Divided into 960,527,145     shares (Nine Hundred Sixty Million Five 

Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand 

One Hundred and Forty-Five Baht) 

Par Value 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into 

Ordinary 

Shares 

960,527,145       shares (Nine Hundred Sixty Million Five 

Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand 

One Hundred and Forty-Five Baht) 

Preferred 

Shares 

- shares (-shares)” 

In this regard, the Board of Directors passed a resolution to propose to the 2025 Annual General 
Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve authorizing authorized Chief Executive Officer 
and/or authorized directors of the Company and/or a person assigned by Chief Executive Officer or

[...]

In addition, the Board of Directors’ Meeting resolved to approved to propose to the 2025 Annual 

General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the amendment of Clause 4 of the 

Company’ s Memorandum of Association to reflect the increase of the Company’s registered 

capital, as follows: 

“Clause 4 Registered Capital 1,160,527,145 Baht (One Billion One Hundred Sixty 

Million Five Hundred Twenty-

Seven Thousand One hundred 

and Forty-Five Baht) 

Equivalent to:    1,160,527,145 Shares (One Billion One Hundred Sixty 

Million Five Hundred Twenty-

Seven Thousand One hundred 

and Forty-Five Shares)  

At the Par Value of:    1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Consisting of:   

Ordinary share:  1,160,527,145 Shares (One Billion One Hundred Sixty 

Million Five Hundred Twenty-

Seven Thousand One hundred 

and Forty-Five Shares)  

Preferred share:      - Share (- Share)” 

Including, the Board of Directors’ Meeting resolved to approved to propose to the Meeting of 

Shareholders to consider and approve the authorization of Chief Executive Officer and/or 

authorized directors of the Company and/or any persons appointed by Chief Executive Officer